






1. Warranty coverage and period

1.1 The length of warranty is 12 months from date of original purchase.

1.2 Gearbox, motor housing, gears, drill spindle etc. All of these damaged parts

should not be caused by user.

1.3 Rotor-stator, printed circuit board, bearings,  oil seals etc.All these normal 

wear parts are not covered.

2. This limited warranty does not include the following

2.1 Product purchased date beyond the warranty period.

2.2 Product with no speci�c  warranty card or valid invoice. 

2.3 Operating methods other than those indicated in the Instruction Manual.

2.4 Product manufactured neither by  group nor authorized manufacturers.

2.5 Unauthorized alteration.

2.6 Damage caused by force majeure factors such as earthquakes, typhoons,

�oods and �res.











TROUBLE SHOOTING

Fault Possible Cause Solution

Drilling speed is
way too slow

1.End of drill bit’s lifetime
or segments are not in good
condition

2.Drill bit is dull.

3.Hits the reinforced bar or
 too many hard impurities.

4.Drill bit’s bond matrix 
deforms.

1.Check the drill bit and
segments and replace
them if necessary.

2.Resharpen the segments.

3.Reduce the pressure on 
the drill bit to cut through
reinforced bar. Increase
again when cut through.

4.Adjust the cutting direction,
make the drill bit perpendicular
to the cutting surface.

Drill spindle
wobbles

*Please note, all repair works must be carried out by a specialist or in an authorized
 repair station!

Drill spindle worn-out
Check if spindle is worn-out
and replace it if necessary







No. Parts Name Qty No. Parts Name Qty

1 T-knob nut M6, plastic 1 42 Copper friction disk 2

2 Flat washer 12x6.2x4 1 43 Helical gear M1-Z32 1

3 Front grip clamp bracket 1 44 Hex nut M12xP1.0 T=5mm 1

4 Hex head cap bolt M6x45 1 45 Deep groove ball bearing 607Z 1

5 Bubble level Φ12 1 46 Dowel pin Φ5x60 1

6 Front grip connecting rod 1 47 Gearshift lever 1

7 Front grip, plastic 1 48A Wind deflector (ABS) 1

8 Wing screw M6x16 1 48 Cross recessed round head self tapping screw M4x20 4

9 Depth gauge measuring rod 1 49 Wind deflector 1

10 Spindle shaft M18 1 50 Brushless motor rotor assy. W6330 (bearing incl.) 1

11 Steel ball 15/64" (Φ5.9531) 1 51 Brushless motor stator assy. W6330 230V (Φ63mm) 1

12 Internal circlip Φ32 1 Brushless motor stator assy. W6330 120V (Φ63mm) 1

13 Skeleton oil seal TC 19x32x9 1 52 Motor housing 1

14 Micro-percussion spring (Ф18.2-Ф23.2x12x1.4) 1 53 Hex head cap screw M4x65 4

15 Ultra thin flat washer M15x24x1.0 1 54 Control board  230V 1

16 Deep groove ball bearing 6002V 1 Control board  120V 1

17 Ratchet wheel Z16 2 55 LED cable YELLOW/RED 1

19 Gearbox housing 1 56 controller unit   230V 1

20 Gear selector flat spring 1 controller unit   120V 1

21 O-ring (Φ16xΦ1) 1 57 Cross recessed round head tapping screw M4x16 7

22 Gear selector 1 58 LED socket 2

23 Paper gasket 1 59 D-shaped handle, right cover 1

24 Dowel pin Φ5x8 2 60 Trigger switch 1

25 Ultra thin flat washer M18x25x0.3 1 61 EMC board   230V 1

26 Gear M1.25-Z40 1 EMC board   120V 1

27 Drive plate 1 62 D-shaped handle, left cover 1

28 Dowel pin Φ3x20 2 63 Cable clamp 1

29 Gear M1.25-Z33 1 64 Cross recessed pan head flat tail self tapping screw M3.5x12 2

30 Ultra thin flat washer M8x12x0.3 2 65 Power cord gland 1

31 Drawn cup needle bearing HK0808 2 66 Power plug  230V 1

32 Gear cover plate 1 Power plug  120V 1

33 O-ring (Φ8xΦ1.2) 1 67 Capsule-shaped pin 1

34 Function mode selector 1 68 M18-M16 Adapter 1

35 Socket set screw M6x10 1 69 Adapter outer case 1

36 Drive plate pin 4 70 Adapter spring 1

37 Drive plate spring (Ф5.9*Ф0.6*11) 4 71 Bearing stop ring M28 1

38 Drive plate pin sleeve 4 72 Cross self tapping screws 4

39 Pinion shaft M1.25/Z11-M1.25/Z18 1 73 Flat pad 4 4

40 Disk spring 2 74 Spring pad 4 1

41 Clutch disk 2






